Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 05-27-2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

|--|--|

EET SET		
103561641		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Oliver Bolzmann Matthias Grimm Oliver Grundker Joachim Lehrmann Frauke Rathjen	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: WABCO GmbH Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 14, 2009 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address: _Am Lindener Hafen 21 City: _Hannover State: Country: _Germany	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Richard L. Moss, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Street Address: 1177 Avenue of the Americas	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: 10036		
Phone Number: (212) 715-9100 Fax Number: (212) 715-8000 Email Address: rmoss@kramerlevin.com	Deposit Account Number 05/26/2009 NJANA1 00000021 12383585 Authorize에 뉘송동원기ame	
9. Signature: Signature Richard L. Moss	May 26 ,2009 Date Total number of pages including cover	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Oliver Bolzmann, a citizen of Germany, having an address of Kriegerstr. 31, 30161 Hannover, Germany, Matthias Grimm, a citizen of Germany, having an address of In der Rehre 52, 30457 Hannover, Germany, Oliver Gründker, a citizen of Germany, having an address of Samlandweg 11, 30900 Wedemark, Germany, Joachim Lehrmann, a citizen of Germany, having an address of Sandweg 2, 31275 Lehrte, Germany, and Frauke Rathjen, a citizen of Germany, having an address of Hurlebuschweg 11, 30453 Hannover, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a HOUSING FOR AN ELECTRONIC UNIT, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on March 24, 2009, and was assigned Serial No. 12/383,585; and

WHEREAS, WABCO GmbH, a German company, having an address of Am Lindener Hafen 21, 30453 Hannover, Germany (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

KL3 2713812.1

PATENT REEL: 022737 FRAME: 0196 AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have set their hands and seals to this Assignment.

OLIVER BOLZMANN

Oliv Bos

Dated: May 11, 2009

WITNESS:

Herde Kapeller Name: GERDA KAPELLER

MATTHIAS GRIMM

bladhing frie

Dated: MAy 14, 2009

WITNESS:

GERDA KAPELLER

OLIVER GRÜNDKER

Oliver Struth

Dated: April 24, 2009

WITNESS:

GERDA KAPELLER

-Page 2 of 3-

KL3 2713812.1

JOACHIM LEHRMANN

Joachin Selven

Dated: May 11, 2009

WITNESS:

GERDA KAPELLER

FRAUKE RATHJEN

Franke Patty

Dated: April 24, 2009

WITNESS:

GROW Kapeller Name: GERDA KAPELLER

"Express Mail" mailing label

Number : <u>EV697326049US</u>

RECORDED: 05/20/2009

Date of Deposit: May 20, 2009

I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services.

Dawn Cirigliano

Signature

PATENT

REEL: 022737 FRAME: 0199